

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

BRYAN PUNTURO AND FAWN PUNTURO,
husband and wife, and B&A HOLDINGS, LLC
d/b/a ParkShore Resort, a Michigan limited
liability company,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs

BRACE KERN, an individual,
Defendant-Appellant.

and

SABURI BOYER AND DANIELLE KORT, f/k/a
Danielle Boyer, individuals,
Defendants.

MSC Docket No: 158749
COA Docket No: 338727

Grand Traverse Circuit Court
No. 17-32008-CZ
Hon. Thomas G. Power

MOOTHART & SARAFI, PLC
JONATHAN R. MOOTHART (P40678)
9815 Miami Beach Road. P.O.Box 243
Williamsburg, MI 49690
(231) 947-8048
jon@moothartlaw.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees

JAY ZELENOCK LAW FIRM PLC
JAY ZELENOCK (P58836)
309 E. Front St.
Traverse City, MI 49684
(231) 929-9529
jay@zelenocklaw.com
Attorney for Defendants Boyer and Kort

COLLINS EINHORN FARRELL PC
MICHAEL J. SULLIVAN (P35599)
MICHAEL J. COOK (P71511)
JONATHAN B. KOCH (P80408)
4000 Town Center, 9th Floor
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 355-4141
jonathan.koch@ceflawyers.com
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Kern

YEAGER DAVISON & DAY PC
PHILLIP K. YEAGER (P33761)
4690 Fulton Street, Suite 102
Ada, MI 49301-8454
(616) 949-6252
pky@ydd-law.com
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant Kern

**Defendant-Appellant Kern's Reply to
Plaintiffs-Appellees Supplemental Brief
Oral Argument Requested**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

Argument..... 1

A. Kern’s statements were a “fair and true report” of the underlying civil lawsuit and criminal prosecution against Punturo—i.e., a “matter[] of public record.” So they’re privileged..... 1

B. The Punturos fail to rebut Kern’s argument that his allegedly defamatory statements were protected by Michigan’s fair-reporting privilege because they “substantially represented” the accusations of criminal and civil misconduct raised in the Boyers’ civil suit and the Attorney General’s criminal prosecution... 4

C. *Bedford* was wrongly decided..... 6

D. The Punturos fail to provide any basis for this Court to conclude that the fair-reporting privilege applies differently to attorneys..... 8

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bedford v Witte, 318 Mich App 60; 896 NW2d 69 (2016) 1, 5, 6, 8

Northland Wheels Roller Skating Center, Inc v Detroit Free Press, Inc,
213 Mich App 317; 539 NW2d 774 (1995)..... 6, 8

Punturo v Kern, unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals,
issued October 16, 2018 (Docket Nos 338727, 338728, and 338732)..... 7

Ray v Swager, 501 Mich 52; 903 NW2d 366 (2017)..... 3

Stablein v Schuster, 183 Mich App 477; 455 NW2d 315 (1990)..... 5, 9

Watts v Polaczyk, 242 Mich App 600; 619 NW2d 714 (2000)..... 9

Statutes

MCL 600.2911 2

MCL 600.2911(3)..... passim

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 4

Regulations

1988 PA 396 (Enrolled as HB 4932)..... 2
